
BOROUGH OF KETTERING

	 Committee
	Full Planning Committee - 16/08/2011
	Item No: 5.6

	Report Originator
	Fjola Stevens
Development Officer
	Application No:

KET/2011/0408

	Wards Affected
	Desborough St. Giles

	

	Location
	Benels Club, Victoria Street, Desborough

	Proposal
	Full Application: Single storey rear extension

	Applicant
	Capital Investments


1.
PURPOSE OF REPORT

· To describe the above proposals

· To identify and report on the issues arising from it

· To state a recommendation on the application

2.
RECOMMENDATION

THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER RECOMMENDS that this application be APPROVED subject to the following Condition(s):-
1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this planning permission.

REASON:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and to prevent an accumulation of unimplemented planning permissions.

2.
No development shall commence on site until details of the types and colours of all external facing and roofing materials to be used, together with samples, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved details.

REASON:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.

3.
No development shall commence until a landscaping scheme including the provision of planting along the southern boundary of the application site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall specify species, planting sizes, spacing and numbers of trees and shrubs to be planted.  The approved scheme shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the building.  Any trees or plants which, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting, die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species.

REASON: In the interests of amenity in accordance with Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.

Notes (if any) :-

The premises is subject to a premises licence under the Licensiving Act 2003, should the single storey rear extension be used for any licensable activity such as the supply of alcohol, or the playing of live or receorded muscia you may need to apply for a variation to your premises licence. Further information can be obtained from the Northamptonshire Licensing Partnership, tel 01832 742102, email licensingunit@east-northamptonshire.gov.uk.

Justification for Granting Planning Permission

The proposal is in accordance with national and local policies as set out in Planning Policy Statements 1, Policy 1 of The East Midlands Regional Plan and Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. There are no material considerations that indicate against the proposal.

Officers Report

	3.0
	Information

	
	Relevant Planning History

None

Site Description

Officer's site inspection was carried out on 2nd August 2011.

The application site lies on the southern side of Victoria Street close to Desborough Town Centre. The site is currently occupied by a social club which fronts Victoria Street with an outside area to the south and access to the rear via Paddock Lane. The site is predominantly surrounded by residential development although there are commercial and other community uses nearby. The building is brick built with upvc windows and a concrete tiled roof, and it currently has a number of ad hoc additions to the rear including a smoking shelter and a raised deck which are raised above the surface level of the parking area due to a slope from north to south and east to west within the site. 

Proposed Development

This application seeks permission for a single storey extension to the rear of the building. The extension would measure approx. 6.5m (d) x 6.1m (w) x 4.1m (h) and it would provide additional floor area for the club. 

Any Constraints Affecting The Site

None



	4.0
	Consultation and Customer Impact

	
	Town Council

In principle this is a reasonable extension of an existing commercial building but uses (apparently) different building materials to original building. This is not in character and should be brick with a pitched roof matching the main building. The report states that that the felt flat roof is for quickness but this is not long term. The extension would be overlooked by the flats. The Town Council is aware that a large area of the existing building (over the darts room) is unused, this seems to be a wasted area viz a viz the proposed extension costs.

Environmental Health

No objection, however recommend an informative making the applicant aware that there may be a need to vary the premises licence.

Neighbours

2 Third party objections

- existing club causes noise, disturbance and anti-social behaviour which would be increased if the building is enlarged

- proposal will increase traffic problems on Victoria Street

- there is an existing lack of parking

- building would cast shadow on adjoining garden



	5.0
	Planning Policy

	
	National Policies

PPS1 Delivering sustainable development

Development Plan Policies

East Midlands Regional Plan

P. 1 Regional core objectives

North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy

P. 1 Strengthening the network of existing settlements

P. 13 General sustainable development principles



	6.0
	Financial/Resource Implications

	
	None



	7.0
	Planning Considerations

	
	In accordance with S.38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 planning applications must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The key issues for consideration in this application are:-

1. Principle of development

2. Impact upon neighbours and amenity of area

3. Impact upon visual amenity

4. Impact upon highway safety

1. Principle of development
PPS1, Policy 1 of the EMRP and Policy 1 of the CSS all direct new development to existing built up areas. The application site lies in Desborough within walking distance of the town centre and therefore the principle of the proposal accords with planning policy. 

2. Impact upon neighbours and amenity of area
Policy 13(l) of the CSS states that new development should not have an unacceptable impact upon neighbours in terms of overlooking, loss of light, noise or other pollution. 

There are several dwellings in close proximity to the site to the east and south of the proposed development. The boundary treatment along the eastern side of the site comprises of a wall approx. 3m in height and some higher planting. The proposed extension has been designed with a flat roof, keeping the mass of the extension to a minimum, it would only exceed the height of the wall by approx. 1m and it would be set in from the boundary by approx. 1.2m. The neighbouring dwelling to the east is set back from the rear elevation of the club building and therefore the extension would be west of its garden. Due to the orientation of the development, its height and the screening provided by the existing boundary treatment it is considered that the proposal would not result in an unacceptable loss of light or to the adjoining property or have an overbearing impact upon the occupiers of the dwelling. The neighbouring dwellings to the south are single storey properties and the proposal would be adjacent to the bedroom window of the nearest dwelling. However, it is considered that due to the distance of 6.5m between the proposal and the neighbouring dwelling (wall to wall), the height of the extension and the siting of the extension to the north, the proposal would not have an unacceptable impact in terms of loss of light or being overbearing.  

Two objections have been received in terms of the impact the existing club has upon the amenity of the area, however when determining the application the Local Planning Authority can only take into account the impact of the development proposed. The Environmental Health Officer has been consulted and has not raised any objection to the proposal in terms of noise impacts, and the anti-social behaviour issues are not matters that the Local Planning Authority is able to resolve. The only fenestration on the proposed extension would be on the west elevation and therefore would not directly face the neighbouring dwellings minimising the potential for disturbance from noise and the door to the extension would lead to an existing outdoor area which is already used in association with the club. 

It is therefore considered that although the proposal would not have an unacceptable impact upon the amenity of neighbours or the wider area and therefore accords with policy 13(l) of the CSS. 

3. Impact upon visual amenity
PPS1, Policy 1 of the EMRP and Policy 13(h) of the CSS all require new development to respects its surroundings. The proposed extension would not make use of materials to match the existing building, however due to its scale and simple design and appearance it would not detract from the appearance of the host building when viewed from within the site. There is existing planting within the site and the plans show that where necessary further planting would be provided to the south of the extension providing a soft barrier between the proposed extension and the neighbouring dwellings. In addition, due to its well screened position on the rear of the building the extension would not be particularly visible and would not have an adverse impact upon the character or appearance of the surrounding area.  It is therefore considered that the proposed development would not detract from the visual amenity of the surrounding area and therefore the proposal accords with planning policy in this respect.

4. Impact upon highway safety
Policy 13(n) of the CSS states that new development should not have an unacceptable impact upon the highway network or highway safety. The proposed development would provide an additional 40 square metres of floor area within the club which is currently 242 square metres. The increase to the footprint of the club would not result in a significant increase in traffic generated by the existing enterprise and in any event the site lies in a sustainable location close to the town centre and therefore the lack of on-site parking would not warrant refusal of the application. The proposed development would not result in a direct loss of parking because this part of the site is not accessible for parking and it is considered that the increase to the size of the building would not result in significant intensification of the use which would have an adverse impact upon the highway network. The proposal therefore accords with policy 13(n) of the CSS.



	
	Conclusion

The proposed development by virtue of its siting, size and design would not have an unacceptable impact upon the visual amenity or character of the surrounding area and would not have an unacceptable impact upon neighbours. Furthermore, due to the scale of the proposal the development would not have a significant impact upon the highway network. The proposal therefore accords with PPS1, Policy 1 of the East Midlands Regional Plan and Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.
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	Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
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